ORDINANCE NO. 2024/

ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2014-12

WHEREAS, the City of Greenfield, Indiana owns and operates its own electric utility; and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenfield is a member of the Indiana Municipal Power Agency ("IMPA"); and

WHEREAS, IMPA's Board of Commissioners adopted a resolution allowing IMPA to purchase excess energy produced by customers of member utilities that own and operate renewable generation sources such as solar panels; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council previously passed Ordinance No. 2014-12 adopting net energy metering for the City of Greenfield's electric utility; and

WHEREAS, only a few customers of the utility to date have opted to use the net metering tariff; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council has determined that Ordinance No. 2014-12 is no longer necessary and should be repealed, except that customers currently using the net metering tariff shall be allowed to continue using the net metering tariff until December 31, 2034.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENFIELD. INDIANA:

SECTION I

The findings and determinations set forth in the preambles to this Ordinance are hereby made findings and determinations of the Common Council.

SECTION II

Ordinance No. 2014-12 is hereby repealed and of no further effect.

SECTION III

The Net Metering Tariff made available to customers of the utility under Ordinance No. 2014-12 shall no longer be an available tariff of the utility, except for the customers currently using the net metering tariff, who shall be allowed to continue using the tariff until December 31, 2034.

SECTION IV

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval by the Mayor, and publication as prescribed by law.

SECTION V

Introduced and file	ed on the	day of	, 2024. <i>A</i>	motion to consider
on first reading on the day	y of introduction	was offered and	sustained by a vo	te of in favor
and opposed pursua	ant to I.C. 36-5-2	-9.8. On the	day of	, 2024,
a motion to approve the al	ove as amended	on second reading	ng was offered and	I sustained by a vote
of in favor and	opposed pur	suant to I.C. 36-5	5-2-9.8. Upon a m	otion to approve the
above as amended on third	l reading was offe	ered and sustained	d by a vote of	_ in favor and
opposed pursuant to I.C. 3	36-5-2-9.8.			

Duly ordained and passed this Council of the City of Greenfield, Indiana, opposed.	day of, 2024 by the Common having been passed by a vote of in favor and		
COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY O	OF GREENFIELD, INDIANA		
Voting Affirmative:	Voting Opposed:		
John Jester	John Jester		
Amy Kirkpatrick	Amy Kirkpatrick		
Jeff Lowder	Jeff Lowder		
Thomas Moore	Thomas Moore		
Joyce Plisinski	Joyce Plisinski		
Dan Riley	Dan Riley		
Anthony Scott	Anthony Scott		
ATTEST:			
Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer			
Presented by me to the Mayor this _	day of, 2024.		
	Lori Elmore, Clerk-Treasurer		
Approved by me this day of _			
	Guy Titus, Mayor City of Greenfield, Indiana		